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Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
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July 1, 2002

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
(Oakland, California
Incident #98995746
Cambria Project #244-0897-002
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Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is
submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with the reporting requirements of
23 CCR 2652d.

FIRST QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled all onsite wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria compiled groundwater elevation and analytical data for the adjacent Chevron Service
Station and 76 Service Station (BP Oil Company [BP] site #11109), and prepared an area map
which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1) and a groundwater
elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting
ficld documents, is included as Attachment A.

Blaine coordinated joint sampling and gauging with Gettler-Ryan Inc. of Dublin, California for
the adjacent Chevron site and the BP site on March 8, 2002, but was unable to gauge and sample
the former Shell site on that day. Blaine gauged the wells of the former Shell site and the
adjacent BP site on March 18, 2002.

Underground Storage Tank (UST) Closure Report: In February 2002, Paradiso Mechanical
{Paradiso) of San Leandro, California removed the gasoline USTs and hydraulic hoists, and
over-excavated approximately 1,250 cubic yards of impacted soil around and beneath the USTs,

product dispenser islands, and hydraulic hoists. Phillip Services Corporation extracted
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approximately 16,000 gallons of groundwater from the excavation pits. Subsequent to
over-excavation, Paradiso placed 810 pounds of oxygen releasing compound {ORC) powder over
the excavation botiom. Details are presented in Cambria’s Underground Storage Tank Closure
Report dated February 25, 2002.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Monitoring Well Installation SiOmiNEy 9 2002 mbni instalied ﬁm*f
The monitoring well installation was conducted in accordance with Cambria’s Apnl 2, 2002
Monitoring Well Installation Work Plan which was approved in an Alameda County Health Care

Services Agency letter dated April 5, 2002. The purpose of the investigation was to replace tank
backfill well BW-A which was destroyed and removed in January 2002 during tank removal
activities. Because the soil boring was advanced in imported clean backfill to 12 fbg, and because
no soil samples were collected above the water table, no soil samples were submitied for
chemical analysis. Groundwater samples from S$-5 will be collected during the second quarter
2002 monitoring event subsequent to developing the new well.

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells, change ORC socks in wells
S-1 and S-2, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report. Joint sampling and
gauging of the Shell-branded site and the adjacent Chevron site will be coordinated with Gettler
Ryan Inc. in the second quarter 2002. The adjacent BP Oil Company site is gauged and sampled
annually only in the first quarter.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call James Loetterle at
(510) 420-3336 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc
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Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc: Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.Q. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Tom Bauhs, Chevron Texaco, 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, San Ramon, CA 94583
Mr. Alan Gibbs, Levine Fricke, 4080 Cabitt Stallman South Road, Suite 100, Granite
Bay, CA, 95756
1.T. & Elizabeth G. Watters, Trs., 600 Caldwell Road, Oakland, CA 94611
Walter G. & Jeanette P Watters, Trs., 101 Jasmine Creek Drive, Corona Del Mar, CA
92665
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ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 951121105
—— (108} 573-7771 EAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

April 15, 2002

Karen Petryna

Equiva Services LLC
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at

Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA.

Monitoring performed on March 18 and 29, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 020318-S0-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this former Shell facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards, Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumnlative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in anmual eight hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/mrb
attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65 Street, Ste. C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS

Former Shell Service Station

4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA

Wic #204-5508-3400

I MTBE | MTBE ~ |Depthto] GW DO |
Well ID TPPH | TEPH 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
_(ugrL) | L (uofl) | (ugl) § (MSL)| (ft) | (MSL) | m)_]
S-1 12/18/1992 41,000 NA 3,100 | 1,100 | 1,200 | 8,700 NA NA 38.31 9.06 NA NA
5-1 05/26/1993 39,000 6,000 | 1,300 | 4,700 | 1,500 | 7,800 NA NA 38.31 NA NA NA
S-1 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 12.13 26.18 NA
5-1 06/03/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 8.89 20.42 NA
S-1 06/08/1993 NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA NA, 38.31 8.80 29.51 NA
S-1 (9/21/1993 34,000 5,900 480 5,000 | 3,800 | 18,000 NA NA 38.31 10.40 27.91 NA
S-1 12/14/1993 25,000 13,000 | 1,100 { 5,000 | 2,200 | 11,000 NA NA 38.31 9.66 28.65 NA
S-1 03/17/1994 57,000 1,600 | 1,300 | 5,400 | 2,100 | 11,000 NA NA 38.31 8.20 30.11 NA
S-1 06/16/1994 57,000 3,000 | 1,600 | 6,000 | 2,000 { 13,000 NA NA 38.31 9.41 28.90 NA
S-1 09/22/1994 39,000 ND 1,300 | 2,100 | 1,500 | 7,100 NA NA 38.31 11.13 27.18 NA
S1a 12/15/1994 30,000 3,100 | 1,100 | 4,700 | 1,600 | 10,000 NA NA 38.31 7.15 31.16 NA
5-1a,b | 03/30/1995 30,000 3,100 | 1,400 | 4,000 | 1,500 { 11,000 NA NA 38.31 6.09 32.22 NA
S-1 06/2019/95 28,000 2,100 | 1,100 | 2,300 | 1,100 | 8,300 NA NA 38.31 7.30 31.01 NA
S5-1 09/20/1995 40,000 2,600 840 3,600 | 1,300 | 8,600 NA NA 38.31 10.02 28.29 NA
S-1a 12/06/1995 38,000 6,400 920 3,200 | 1,500 | 9,400 NA NA 38.31 11.64 26.67 NA
5-1 03/21/1996 48,000 NA 700 4,200 | 1,100 | 8,800 NA NA 38.31 6.87 31.44 NA
S-1 09/06/1996 41,000 4,100 830 2,600 | 2,100 | 12,000] <250 NA 38,31 10.50 27.81 NA
S-1 12/19/1996 40,000 2,500 540 3,100 | 1,800 | 9,800 920 NA 38.31 8.24 30.07 NA
3-1 03/17/1997 42,000 4,700 610 2,700 | 1,700 | 11,000| 3,500 NA, 38.31 7.26 31.05 NA
S-1 06/11/1997 28,000 4,000 540 960 1,300 | 5,300 220 NA 38.31 10.69 27.62 NA
S-1(0} | 06/11/1997 30,000 3,900 580 1,000 | 1,400 | 5,400 <125 NA 38.31 10.69 27.62 NA
S-1 09/17/1997 27,000 4,400 310 1,200 1 1,900 | 9,000 170 NA 38.31 10.26 28.05 NA
S-1(D) | 09/17/1997 27,000 4,400 270 1,200 | 1,800 | 9,000 170 NA, 38.31 10.26 28.05 NA
8-1 12/11/1997 21,000 3,400 350 820 1,500 | 6,500 <125 NA 38.31 6.96 31.35 NA
5-1 03/16/1998 25,000 2,500 250 820 670 5,000 <125 NA 38.31 6.00 32.31 NA
S-1(D) | 03/16/1998 26,000 NA 250 840 720 5,100 <125 NA 38.31 6.00 32.31 5.313.7
S-1 06/23/1998 <1,000 230 280 14 23 15 6,100 7,800 38.31 6.31 32.00 3.8/2.4
S-1 09/01/1998 26,000 2,300 370 620 1,300 33 1,400 120 38.31 9.17 29.14 1.4/2.6
Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

QOakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW DO
Well ID Date TPPH | TEPH B T E X 8020 | 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/l.) {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/L) (u& ug/l) | (ug/fl) § (ugil) | (MSL) {ft.) {MSL) {ppm)
S-1 12/30/1998 | 29,900 1,970 | 174 732 | 1,680 | 5740 | 182 NA 38.31 8.99 20.32 1.6/2.0
S-1 03/30/19981 14,200 1,150 | 1,360 | 260 | 1,070 | 3,580 | <500 90.0 | 38.31 6.10 32.21 1.2/1.8
5-1 03/31/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.31 7.84 30.47 NA
S-1 06/14/1998 | 20,200 4280 | 135 | 407 825 | 5000 | 705 NA 38.31 7.94 30.37 1.4/2.1
S-1 09/30/1999 ] 18,300 3,120 | 189 531 | 1,250 | 4,740 | 322 NA 38.31 | 10.04 28.27 4.3/2.0
5-1 12/22/1999 | 2,450 444a | 502 | 975 | 130 | 458 133 NA 38.31 9.42 28.89 1.8/2.3
5-1 03/09/2000| 1,230d | 1,200a | 21.2d | 1154 | 116d | 411d | 45.1d NA 38.30 | 6.21 32.09 2.0/2.9
S-1 06/20/2000 755 352a | 26.0 | 484 | 43.1 | 230 71.5 NA 3830 | 918 29.12 2.0/2.4
S-1 09/05/2000| 2,980 783 | 435 | 117 168 | 871 192 NA 38.30 | 10.14 28.16 0.6/0.3
S-1 12/04/2000 399 238a | 534 | 146 | 362 | 108 24.9 NA 38.30 | 10.10 28.20 B.6/9.8
S-1 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 38.30 | 922 29.08 NA
S-1 03/08/2001{ 2,940 1,390a | 496 | 529 | 218 | 749 87.6 NA 3830 | 5.84 32.46 2.7e
5-1 06/07/2001] 10,000 1,400 | 120 370 680 | 2,400 | 150 NA 38.30 | 8.80 29.50 6.2/2.2
S-1 09/13/2001 240 <200 1.8 8.9 16 53 NA 17 38.30 { 10.25 28.05 7.8/8.9
S-1 11/19/2001 1,400 <300 14 42 110 | 260 NA 27 38.30 | 9.87 28.43 7.7/7.3
S-1 03/18/2002 | 7,500 <300 40 370 | 560 | 2,000 | NA 20 38.30 | 5.08 33.22 5.6/6.1
8-2 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 951 29.28 NA
S-2 06/03/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 9.51 29.28 NA
S-2 06/08/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3879 | 957 29.22 NA
S-2 06/29/1993| 1,300 NA 260 35 38 130 NA NA 38.79 NA NA NA
S-2 09/21/1993| 3,300 NA 870 24 190 120 NA NA 38.79 | 10.54 28.25 NA
S-2 12114/1993] 1,300 NA 400 16 36 27 NA NA 38.79 9.76 29.03 NA
s-2 03/17/1994 | 4,500 NA 610 27 92 110 NA NA 3879 | 9.92 28.87 NA
S-2(D) |03117/1994| 4,000 NA 610 26 93 120 NA NA as79 | 992 28.87 NA
S-2 06/16/1994 | 2,800 NA 690 45 97 140 NA NA | 3879 | 10.11 28.68 NA
5-2 09/22/1994 | 4,000 NA 630 04 64 230 NA, NA | 3879 | 10.51 28.28 NA
§-2 12/15/1994| 1,600 NA 450 | 300 67 130 NA NA | 3879 | 9.12 29.67 NA
s2b | 03/30/11985] 8,200 NA | 2800 | 190 240 | 700 NA NA | 3879 | 785 30.93 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400
MTBE | MTBE Depthto]  GW Do |
Well ID E X 8020 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
ugil) | (ug/L) | (ug/l) | (ugil) {MSL) {ft.) (MiL) (ppm)=L
S-2 | 06/20/1995] 9,600 NA 12600 160 | 170 | 500 NA NA | 3879 | 9.51 29.28 NA
S-2 | 09/20/1995| 4,200 NA 920 45 98 140 NA NA | 3879 | 10.06 28.73 NA
8-2 12/06/1995 | <5,000 NA 790 67 64 130 NA NA | 38.79 | 10.52 28.27 NA
$-2 | 03/2111996 | 3,700 NA 850 45 96 170 NA NA | 3879 | 8.60 -30.19 NA
S-2 | owio6/1996] 2,400 NA 500 33 39 84 490 NA | 3879 | 10.50 28.29 NA
S-2 12/19/1996 | 1,200 NA 330 15 24 31 430 NA | 3879 940 29.39 NA
S-2 [ 03r17/1997] 4,100 NA 780 42 110 | 120 | 2,200 NA | 3879 | 9.82 28.97 NA
S-2 | 06/11/1997 760 NA 120 | <5.0 | 7.0 7.6 900 NA | 3879 | 10.18 28.61 NA
S22 log/i7m997| 1,500 NA 230 | 86 40 27 480 NA | 3879 | 990 28.89 NA
S-2 | 12M1/1997] 1,300 NA 240 15 33 57 280 NA | 3879 | 827 30.52 NA
§-2 _ lo3re/998] 1,100 NA 830 48 <10 | <10 | 4,700 | 4,800 | 38.79 | 7.97 30.82 7.0/4.3
S-2 | 08/23/1998 720 NA 46 6.8 50 68 50 88 | 3879| 820 30.59 4.2/3.8
S-2 (D) | 06/23/1998 810 NA 49 7.1 50 70 49 88 | 3879 | s.20 30.59 4.2/3.8
s-2__ | o9/01/1998| <2,000 NA 170 | <20 | <20 | <20 | 9300 ) 12000 | 38.79 | 9.85 28.94 1.9/1.6
S-2 12/30/11998 | <5,000 NA 369 | <50 | <50 | <50 } 14,300 { NA | 3879 | 984 28.95 2.0/11.8
§-2 | 03/3011999| <2,000 NA 234 | <200 | 274 | 36.9 | 49,200 | 53,000 | 3879 | 8.41 30.38 2.1/1.8
5-2 | 03/31/1999 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA {3879 | 867 30.12 NA
§-2 | 06/14/1999| <1,000 NA 175 | <100 | <100 | 111 | 67500 | NA | 3879 | 980 28.99 NA
S-2 | 09/30/1999 678 177a | 135 | 822 | 149 | 258 | 17,100 | 17,000¢c| 38.79 | 1058 28.21 5.1/4.8
8-2 | 12/22/1999 316 142a | 658 | 10.1 | 526 | 104 | 9,410 | 8810 | 3879 [ 10.13 28.66 9.6/5.2
S-2_ | 03/09/2000] 2,670 630a | 1,190d| 62.7 | 841 ! 125 |29200d|31.400c| 3878 | 7.88 30.90 7.6/5.0
S-2 | 06/20/2000] <5,000 401a | 348 | <500 | 504 | 127 | 35800 | 33.000c| 3878 | 10.27 28.51 1.9/2.2
§-2 | 09/05/2000] <5,000 373a | 106 | <50.0 | <50.0 | <50.0 | 25,800 | 37,100¢c| 3878 | 10.19 28.59 0.5/1.6
$-2 12/04/2000] <250 1.730a | 4.37 | <250 | <2.50 | <250 | 4,500 | 5.130c | 38.78 | 10.30 28.48 10.6/9.4
S-2 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA | 3878 | o9.66 29.12 NA
S-2 |03/08/2001| <2500 | <513 | 318 | 457 | 535 | 885 | 15500 | 17.500 | 3878 | 857 30.21 2.7e
S-2 | 06/07/2001) 18,000 | 11,000] 450 | 170 | 3go | 2.200 | 13,000 [ 18,000 | 3878 | o9.39 29.39 1.1/2.0
S-2 | 09/13/2001| 13,000 | <5000{ 140 | 110 | 350 | 1400 | NA 9,200 | 38.78 | 10.34 28.44 11.0/4.5 )
S-2 11/19/2001) a0 aiigt® | 71 27 86 330 NA | winb#®® 3873 | 990 28.88 5.0/3.1
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400

MTBE | MTBE

Depth to GW
TOB | Water | Elevation
MSL) (ft.) (MSL}

DO
Reading
{ppm)

Well ID Date TPPH
{ugfL

[ s2 [o03m8/2002] wiei0 3878 | 9.91 | 2887 | o09/42 |

S-3 05/28/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 8.45 28.88 NA
-3 06/03/1993 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 8.36 28.97 NA
3-3 01/19/1900 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 8.41 28.92 NA
S-3 06/29/1993 ] 29,000 NA 1,500 | 1,800 | 950 | 6,200 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
8-3 09/21/19893 15,000 NA 900 | 2,200 | 2,600 ] 11,000 NA NA 37.33 10.08 27.25 NA
5-3 12/94/1993 | 20,000 NA 1,100 | 2,400 | 1,800 | 8,500 NA NA 37.33 8.80 28.53 NA
S-3 03/17/1994 14,000 NA 580 190 750 1,700 NA NA 37.33 8.34 28.99 NA
5-3 06/16/1994 20,000 NA 700 690 1,400 | 4,100 NA NA 37.33 9.12 28.21 NA
S-3 (D) | 06/16/1994 19,000 NA 680 560 1,300 | 3,700 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
5-3 09/22/1894 24,000 NA 630 1,100 | 1,400 | 5,700 NA NA 37.33 10.27 27.08 NA
S5-3 (D) | 09/22/1894 25,000 NA 720 1,100 | 1,500 | 6,100 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
5-3 12/15/1994 18,000 NA 520 800 1,100 | 4,200 NA NA 37.33 7.81 29.52 | NA
S-3 (0} | 12115/1994 23,000 NA 1,000 | 1,900 | 2,000 | 8600 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
5-3b 03/30/1995 8,800 NA 360 730 700 | 3,700 NA NA 37.33 7.06 30.27 NA
S-3(D) | 03/30/1995 7,600 NA 330 570 600 | 2,600 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
5-3 06/20/1995 9,600 NA 510 170 960 1,700 NA NA 37.33 8.15 29.18 NA
S5-3 (D) | 06/20/1995 9,800 NA 500 170 950 1,700 NA NA, 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 09/20/1995| 21,000 NA 400 560 1,300 | 4,600 NA NA 37.33 9.32 28.01 NA
S-3 12/06/1995 24,000 NA 630 1,400 | 1,400 | 6,000 NA NA 37.33 10.53 26.80 NA
S-3 (D) | 12/06/1895 22,000 MNA 630 1,200 | 1,400 | 5,500 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 03/21/1996 9,100 NA 290 110 490 1,600 NA NA 37.33 7.32 30.014 NA
S-3 (D) | 03/21/1996 11,000 NA 310 250 540 | 2,100 NA NA 37.33 NA NA NA
S-3 09/06/1996 15,000 NA 440 300 1,100 | 3,000 500 NA 37.33 10.10 27.23 NA
5-3 (D) | 09/06/1996 11,000 NA 490 170 820 1,600 700 NA 37.33 NA NA | NA
S-3 12/19/1996 12,000 NA 800 380 B50 | 2,500 380 NA 37.33 8.36 28.97 NA
S-3(D} | 12/19/1996 12,000 NA 590 380 830 | 2,500 540 NA 37.33 8.36 28.97 NA
S-3 03/17/1997 12,000 NA 520 140 740 1,400 320 NA 37.33 8.57 28.76 NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400

MTBE GwW DO |
Well ID 8020 8260 Elevation | Reading
ug/L. MSL (ppm}
3-3 (D) | 03/17/1997 9,600 NA 500 100 630 1,100 <250 NA 37.33 B.57 28.76 NA
S-3 06/11/1997 9,600 NA 510 94 740 1,100 410 NA 37.33 9.26 28.07 NA
S-3 09/17/1997 21,000 NA 140 560 1,800 | 7,200 130 NA 37.33 9.62 27.71 NA
S-3 12/11/1997 24,000 NA 530 970 1,600 | 5,900 950 NA 37.33 7.34 29.99 NA
S-3 (D) | 12/14/1997 29,000 NA 520 1,000 | 1,800 | 7,300 970 NA 37.33 7.34 29.99 NA
S-3 03/16/1298 29,000 NA 840 810 1,700 | 6,000 <250 NA 37.33 5.75 31.58 3.0/3.4
5-3 06/23/1998 3,800 NA 20 220 240 1,400 <50 NA 37.33 5.04 31.35 4.2/2.0
5-3 09/01/1998 9,500 NA 480 120 870 1,800 490 <50 37.33 8.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
S-3 (D) | 09/01/1998 9,200 NA 420 110 800 1,700 110 <50 37.33 8.98 28.35 1.9/2.8
3-3 12/30/1998 7,660 NA 240 103 410 834 64.9 NA 37.33 9.11 28.22 1.8/1.6
S5-3 (03/30/1999 2,070 NA 195 10.0 <5.00 | 48.6 354 64.6 37.33 6.95 30.38 1.3/1.5
5-3 03/31/1899 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.33 7.48 29.85 NA
S-3 06/14/1989 1;250 NA 37.4 17.4 110 | 109 118 NA 37.33 8.85 28.48 NA
S-3 09/30/1989 8,270 2,020a | 226 113 686 | 1,440 | 184 | NA 37.33 9.66 27.67 3.5/2.8
S-3 12/22/1999 9,530 2270a | 207 132 603 1,450 616 NA 37.33 9.50 27.83 0.98/0.8
8-3 03/09/2000 2,290d 1,600a | 84.5d | 17.0d | 104d 105d 29.3d NA 37.30 6.25 31.05 1.0/1.4
5-3 06/20/2000 5,570 2,900a | 117 41.6 395 393 354 NA 37.30 9.67 27.63 1.8/2.0
S5-3 09/05/2000 6,930 1,600a | 127 85.5 354 535 509 NA 37.30 9.49 27.81 1.1/1.9
5-3 12/04/2000 8,390 1,460a { 217 82.4 471 952 436 NA 37.30 9.23 28.07 1.1/1.5
5-3 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 37.30 9.23 28.07 NA
5-3 03/08/2001 19,400 1,720a | 465 772 1,230 | 3,830 160 NA 37.30 8.17 29.13 1.1f
8-3 06/07/2001 12,000 1,400 230 110 900 1,100 120 NA 37.30 8.78 2B8.52 0.8/0.9
8-3 09/13/2001 32,000 <2,000 | 400 880 2,000 { 7,000 NA <100 37.30 9.93 27.37 3.7/2.9
S-3 11/19/2001 SRRl | <2000 160 210 980 4,100 NA <50 37.30 9.33 27.97 2.9/1.9
5-3 03/18/2002 %_ §10 651 120 130 620 NA 5.0 37.30 7.03 30.27 1.14.7
S-4 03/29/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 39.06 8.37 30.69 NA
S-4 03/31/2000| 20,900 5,780a | 4,570 272 595 997 4,480 | 4,450¢ | 39.06 8.92 30.14 1.8/1.2
S-4 06/20/2000 19,500 2443 | 4,590 309 723 1,290 | 3,740 NA 39.08 8.77 30.29 2.7/12.9
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard

Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400
MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW Do
Well ID Date TPPH X 8020 8260 | TOB | Water | Elevation | Reading
{ug/L (ug/l) | (ugil) ___(_gu_ilL) {MSL) {ft.) MSL
S-4 09/05/2000 5,780 1,670a 841 54.2 162 115 1,040 NA 39.06 10.57 28.49 1.3/0.3
S-4 12/04/2000 3,980 1,050a 949 <10.0 118 48.3 1,120 NA 30.06 10.67 28.39 1.1/1.0
S-4 12/12/12000 NA, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 39.06 10.64 28.42 NA,
S-4 03/08/2001 20,100 5,840a | 5,210 105 381 281 2,520 NA 39.06 8.44 30.62 1.0/0.9
S-4 06/07/2001 11,000 3,600 | 2,500 86 370 170 2,000 NA 39.08 10.57 28.49 0.7/0.6
S-4 02/13/2001 4,200 <800 790 14 110 48 NA 690 39.06 11.27 27.79 3.8/3.9
5-4 11/19/2001 2,300 <600 230 4.1 21 22 NA 590 | 39.06 10.83 28.23 3.6/1.6
S-4 03/18/2002 |Unable to sample A 8.75 30.31 NA
8-4 03/29/2002 y 8.85 g 30.21 3.0/3.1
BV -A 09/30/1989 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.55 NA 2.3
BW-A 12/22/1999 NA NA NA NA NA, NA NA NA NA 9.52 NA 2.2
BW-A 03/09/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 3.99 NA 1.5
BW-A 06/20/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.69 NA, 2.4
BW-A | 09/05/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.43 NA 1.0
BW-A 12/04/2Q00 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.96 MNA 1.3
BW-A 12/12/2000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 8.71 NA NA
BW-A 03/08/2001 <2,500 1,370a | 46.6 <25.0 | <25.0 | <25.0 | 10,600 | 11,700 NA 6.38 NA 0.9/1.4
BW-A 06/07/2001 1,100 280 <10 <10 <10 17 7.200 NA NA 9.82 NA 3.6/0.6
BW-A 09/13/2001 <2,000 460 <20 <20 <20 <50 NA 13,000 NA 10.49 NA 3.31.7
BW-A 11/19/2001 MNA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 9.89 NA NA
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Former Shell Service Station
4411 Foothill Boulevard
Oakland, CA
Wic #204-5508-3400

—_—— —

Depth to GW
TOB | Water | Elevation
(MSL) {ft) | MSL

MTBE | MTBE

TEPH| B T E X
ug/L {ug/L) | (ug/L) | (ug/Ly { (ug/l) | (ugiL

Well ID Date

—
)
o
s

Abbreviations:
TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 8260B: prior to September 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015,
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015,

BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608B; prior to September 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyi ether

TOB = Top of Box Elevation

GW = Groundwater

00O = Dissolved Oxygen

ug/t. = Parts per hillion

ppm = Parts per million

msi = Mean sea level

ft = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

D = Duplicate sample

n/n = Pre-purge / Post-purge

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon,

b = National Environmental Testing, Inc. (NET), analyzed within hold time but further dilutions were required and analyzed out of hold time.
NET suggests that these should be considered minimum concentrations.

¢ = Sample analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding times.

d = Result reported was generated out of hold time.

e = Post-purge DO reading.

f = Pre-purge DO reading.

g = Estimated depth to water from top of box; TOB determined by using the survey data from 2/3/00 for the difference between TOR and TOC.
Wells S-1 through S-4 surveyed February 3, 2000 by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 7
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IFF Report Number: 25399

ANALYTICAL Lic Date: 4/11/2002

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Project Name ; 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number:  020318-50-2

P.O. Number : 98995746

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample $-1. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesei do not exhibit a typical Diesel
chromatographic pattern for samples S-2 and S-3.Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results associated
with sample S-1 for the analyte Methyl-t-butyl ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already
present in the un-spiked sample.

B

Approved By: ‘.:fql Kitf w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 916-297-4 P})
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IFF Report Number : 25399
Date :  4/11/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qaldand
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

P.O. Number: 98395746

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chermical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

o
i
‘(ol?l Kiff

V

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

ANALYTICAL vi.c

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-50-2

Report Number :
Date : 4/11/2002

25399

Sample : S-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25393-01
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 40 0.50 ugf/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
Toluene 370 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
Ethylbenzene 560 25 ug/L EPA 8260B 312472002
Total Xylenes 2000 25 ug/l. EPA 8260B 3/24/2002
Methyl-t-huty! ether (MTBE) 20 5.0 ug/lL EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline 7500 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 3f24r2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 899.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
TPH as Diesel < 300 300 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

Approved By:

J eli Kiff W

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480



Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

Report Number : 25398

Date : 4/11/2002

Sample ; 8-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25399-02
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 93 20 ug/l EPA 82608 3/30/2002
Toluene <20 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Ethyibenzene 35 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 313072002
Total Xylenes 100 20 ugilL EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7500 200 ug/L. EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3700 2000 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 89.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 97.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Diesel 14000 50 ugilL M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

) W

éj

]

Approved By: Jf él Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Dayvis, CA 95616 530~297-48\{_)})




(74

ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

Report Number :
Date: 4/11/2002

25399

Sample : §-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 25399-03
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 61 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/30/2002
Toluene 120 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Ethylbenzene 130 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Total Xylenes 620 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.0 5.0 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3800 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 99.4 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Diesel 810 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/9f2002

A

3

Approved By: Jpgl Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-480




AC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

Report Number : 25399
Date: 4/11/2002

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Pararmeter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Anaslyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L MEPA 8015 4/1/2002

Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA 82608  3/29/2002

Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  3/29/2002

Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  3/29/2002

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/29/2002

Methyt-i-butyl ether {MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  3/29/2002

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/29/2002

Toluene - dB {Surr) 96.3 % EPA 82608 3/29/2002

4-Brameflusrobenzene (Surr) 94.5 % EPA 8260B 3/29/2002

Benzena < 0,50 0.50 ugiL EPA B260B  3r22/2002

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  3r22/2002

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugh EPA 82608  3/22/2002

Total Xylenes < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/2002

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE)} <5.0 5.0 ugfL. EPA 82608  3/22/2002

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 gyl EPA 8260B 3/22/2002

Toluene - d8 (Surr) 102 % EPA 82608  3/22/2002

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr} 96.4 % EPA B260B  3/22/2002

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-207-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: J



Report Number : 25399

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/11/2002
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 020318-S0-2
. . Duplicate Spiked )
. ) Duplicate Spiked Spiked ~ Sample Relative
Spike Spiked  Splked i Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample _ Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,

Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 843 896 ug/lL MEPABO15 4/1/02 843 896 6.10 70-130 25
Benzene 25556-01 <050 200 19.9 203 20.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/29/02 102 100 1.33 70-130 25
Toluene 25556-01 <0.50  20.0 19.9 19.1 18.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/29/02 95.8 939 1.95 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25556-01 <5.0 99.8 99.3 96.4 94.8 ug/. EPAB260B 3/29/02 966 954 1.24 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25556-01 4.3 20.0 19.9 222 22.1 ug/L EPA8260B 3/29/02 90.0 90.0 0.104 70-130 25
Benzene 25401-02 &1 40.0 40.0 104 99.8 ug/lL EPAS8260B 3/22/02 107 97.3 9.50 70-130 25
Toluene 25401-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 44.0 43.4 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/22/02 110 109 1.24 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25401-02 20 200 200 224 230 uglL EPAB260B 3/22/02 102 105 292 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25401-02 270 40.0 40.0 307 285 ug/l. EPA8260B 3/22/02 86.2 56.6 415 70-130 25

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Yk

LA

Approved By: J “—lKi.ff W




Report Number : 25309
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date: 4/11/2002

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

LCS lif’g,';rscent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 99.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 97.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40,0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 92.3 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 108 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 3/22/02 113 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/l. EPA 8260B 3/22/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40,0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 96.2 70-130

Yl |

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: ;ﬁ el it W .
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




@ Seq uoia 1455 Mchwcl:: 2{::1. a!j?'_‘r.:.h 9;:; g
. 07) 792-1865
W Analytical A (107) 192054

www.aequoialabs.com

28 March, 2002

Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95618

RE: General
Sequoia Work Order: P203358

Enclosed are the results of anslyses for samples received by the taboratory on 03/18/02 14.04. If you
have any questions concerning this repont, piease feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Angelee Cari

Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate #2374
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1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

m Sequoxa Petaluma, CA 94954
N (707} 792-1865
v Analytl cal FAX (707) 7920342
www.soquoialebs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Bivd, Qaklend Reported:
Daviz CA, 93616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
LSample I Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received
51 P203358-01 Water 03/18/02 11:14  03/18/02 14:04
52 P203358-02 Water 03/18/02 11:46 03/18/02 14:04
8-3 P203358-03 Water 03/18/02 12:24  03/18/02 14:04

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
. custody document. This analytical report must be veproduced in its entirety.

drgplec Bunie

Angelee Cari, Client Services Representative
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Sequoia
Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 192-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

www.sequoialabs.com

Project: General
Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland
Project Manager: Joel Kiff

Kiff Analytical
720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis CA, 95616

Reported:
03/28/02 13:46

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Wotes
§-1 (P203358-01) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:14 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Ferrous Iron ND 100 ug/l 1 2030500  03/18/02 03/18/02 SM 3500 Fe
Di4
5-2 (P203358-02) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:46 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Ferrous Iron ND 100 ugfl 1 2030500 03/18/02 03/18/02 SM 3500 Fe
Di4
S5-3 (P203358-03) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 12:24 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
300 100 ug/l 1 2030500 03/18/02 03/18/02 SM 3500 Fe
* D4

Ferrous Iron

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The vesults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This analytice! repart must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6
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1455 McDowell Blvd, North Stz D

Sequoia : Petaluma, CA 94954
’ . (707) 7921865
v An alyt] cal : PAX (707) 7920342
; www.sequoiatabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project; General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number; 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting

Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
§-1 (P203358-01) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:14 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Nitrate as N ND 200 ugfl 1 2030423  03/18/02 03/18/02 EPA 300.0
Sulfate a5 S04 2300 1000 " " 20306231 03/26/02 03/26/02 "

5-2 (P203358-02) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:46 Received: 03/18/02 14:04

Nitrate as N ND 200 ug/l { 2030423 03/18/02 03/18/02 EPA 3000

Sulfate as 804 50600 1000 " " 2030623  03/26/02 03/26/02 b
S-3 (P203358-03) Water __ Sampled: 03/18/02 12:24 Received: 03/18702 14:04

Nitrate as N 3900 200 ugfl t 2030423 0¥/18/02 03/18/02 EPA 300.0

Sulfate as SO4 26000 1000 " " 2030623 03/26/02  03/26/02 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analptical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 3 of 6




1455 McDowell Blvd, Nocth Ste D

@ Sequoia Petalumia, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1865
v’ Analytical FAX (707) 792-0342
wwirsequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Puoject: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Repouting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %WREC  Limits RPD Litmit Notes
Batch 2030500 - Genera! Preparation
Blank (2039500-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous Iren ND 100 oga
LCS (2030500-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous Iron 833 100 ugil 800 104 30-120
Matrix Spike {2030500-MS1) Source; P203358-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous Iron ND 100 upd 870 WD 11 75-125 QM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2030500-MSD1) Source: P203358-61 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02

NI 100 ug/i 870 ND 11 75-125 0 20 QM-07

Ferrous Iron

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document, This anafytical report must be reproduced in its entirefy.
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1455 McDowell Blvd, Notih Ste D

Seq uoia Potaluma, CA 94054
A l . l (707) 7921865
y I | FAX (707) 792-0342
v na ca www.sequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike  Source YREC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result %REC  Limits  RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2030423 - General Preparation
Blank (2030423-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitratc ags N ND 200 ug/l
LCS (2030423-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitrate as N 10700 200 10000 197 50-110
Matrix Spike (2030423-MS1) Source: P203358-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitrate as N 8740 400 ug/l 10000 ND 87 80-120
Matrix Spike Dup (2030423-MSD1) Source: P203358-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitrate as N 10500 400 ug/l 10000 ND 105 80-120 18 20
Batch 2030623 - General Preparation
Blank (2030623-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/02
Sulfate as 504 ND 1000 wgl
LCS (2030623-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/02
Sulfate as S04 10400 1000 ug/l 10000 104 80-11¢
Matrix Spike {2030623-MS1) Source: P203361-04 Prepared: 03/26/02 Analyzed: 03/27/02
Sulfate as S04 11200 2000 upil 10000 4100 71 80-120 QM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2036623-MSD1) Source: P203361-04 Prepared: 03/26/02 Analyzed: 03/27/02
Sulfate as 504 11400 2000 ug/l 10000 4100 73 B0-120 2 20 QM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 5 of 6




)

() Sequoia Sy
. {707) 792-1865
v Analytlcal FAX (707) 792.0342

www.sequoigtabs.com

Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number- 4411 Foothill Blvd, Ozkland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.
DET Analyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in iis entirety.

Page 6 of 6



ANALYTICAL tic

720 Qliva Drive, Suite D

Davis, CA

95616

Lab: 530.287.4800
Fax: 530.297.4808

LabNo;\S?’qcl Page _ of

Con ardc PDF To): E-qzag
'\ni e!l \4 ° EDF Report? Lire Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
FIRCOmemenaed Bt ek in Nndhn:
C:%Z) D D ‘ 'Lé;’“ - | Sempling "-“'"‘P'“YL"SM .- Analysis Request :"3
z;q S Global ID: . ~ |~ g §
$3o 1—‘4900)*53a AT-Hwok [T06006-1-016 L-S g 2|8 |4
Project Number: P.O. No: EDF Defliverable To (Email Address): S |22 @ g = >
SS5399 [ fice prasfricri con] (2| (F 1B (B 20 1813 2 3|6
Froject Address: Sampler Signature: HBEHHOHNEER AL g |5] 3
4‘1\!?:«%13:1&F30L:‘L&:MD.WWJ: g § g : 2 § 1E] -l g y % 3
Project Name: ecthat Sampling Contalner | Preservative |[Matrix 2 3 E % Clel|a|3 g 2 E ' F
UL EVERD, DAk 3wl §§§§ i 555‘%&9{% zf &
Sample AEE e RO AR HHEEH T HBHHHREEERE
Designation owe_|mme|¢/2| Q&L [212(8]8] |313) [BIEEIEIEISIE(S)S|T513]3|AN 0 |3
< -\ alislerd 14y | FERRA3Sira / DL %
- Ve \ 2 DXL DAL
- 3 N oy | = radbia
< LER CUSTORY Sk L § INTAET
1*101 I-‘i‘inflq L
coLggTerregaroke| [/Y 2.0 %
Rell hed Dals Time | Recalved by: Bl Remm:%-‘:ew .1g_°~ PPN FieLD
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IFF Report Number : 25698
Date: 4/11/2002

ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 020329-DA-2

P.O. Number: 98995746

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or resulis, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,

Pz
.(0}3! Kiff
v

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




I(lrr
ANALYTICAL 1L

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakiand

Project Number : 020329-DA-2

Matrix : Water

Date :

Report Mumber ;. 25698
4/11/2002

Sample : S-4 Lab Number : 25638-01
Sample Date :3/29/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1700 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Toluene 30 5.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Ethylbenzene 280 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4711012002
Total Xylenes 250 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 960 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
TPH as Gasoline 14000 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
4-Bromafluorobenzene (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EFA 8260B 4/10/2002

A

i

Approved By: J {l“@l Kiff w
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48\0



Repert Number : 25698

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date: 4/11/2002
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland
Project Number : 020329-DA-2
Method Method

Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analvzed
8enzens <050 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  4/3/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 4/3/2002
Ethylbanzene <0.50 0.50 ug/t EPA 8260B  4/3/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/3/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 82680B 4/3/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr) 984 % EPA 8260B  4/3/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene {Surr) 100 % EPA 8260B  4/3/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: Jél Kiff |




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name: 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Project Number : 020329-DA-2

Report Number :

Date: 4/11/2002

Duplicate

Spiked

25698

Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Lirmnit
Benzene 25685-01 <0.50 20.0 20.0 16.5 17.1 ug/lL EPAS8260B 4/3/02 824 85.7 3.96 70-130 25
Toluene 25685-01 <0.50  20.0 20.0 16.8 17.3 ug/lL EPAB260B 4/3/02 84.0 86.8 322 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25685-01 <5.0 100 93.9 93.6 93.7 ug/llk EPAB260B 4/3/02 93.6 93.8 0187 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25685-01  <0.50 20.0 20.0 14.6 15.3 ug/l. EPA8260B 4/3/02 73.2 76.8 4.87 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

st

Approved By: Jp&l Kiff ||



Report Number : 25698
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 4/11/2002

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 020329-DA-2

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA B260B 4/3/02 86.3 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/02 89.1 70-130
Tert-Butanol 100 ugiL EPA 82608 4/3/02 94.1 70-130
Methyl4-Butyl Ether  20.0 ug/L EFPA 8260B 4/3/02 74.0 70-130

Yot |

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: {Jée' Kiff W .
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Sequoia 1455 McDowell Blvd, Notth Ste D

Petahuma, CA 94954
s _ - 707) 792-1865
v Analytlcal FAX 27071 7920342
www.sequoaialabs.com
2 April, 2002
Joel Kiff
Kiff Analytical
720 Olive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616
RE: General

Sequoia Work Order: P203671

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/29/02 12:41. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Argplec ore

Angeiee Cari
Client Services Reprasentative

CA ELAP Certificate #2374
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1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

@ Sequoia Petaluma, CA 94954
s (767) 792-1865
-’ Analytlca] FAX (707) 792.0342
www.sequoialabs com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

[ Sample ID Laboratory ID Mairix Date Sampled Date Received

5-4 P203671-01 Water 03/29/02 11:09  03/29/02 12:41

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
2 . cusiody document. This anafytical report must be reproduced in it entirely.

Angelee Cari, Client Services Representative

Page 1 of 6




1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Sequoia Petalums, CA 34954
Analvtical FAX gg;; 7920342
0342
WP Analytica worw sequoiaiabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suitz D * Project Number: [none] Reporied:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/62 17:59
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilgtion  Batch Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes.
84 (P203671-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/02 11:09 Received: 03/29/02 12:41
Ferrous lron 170 100 up! 1 2040076 03/29/02  03/26/02  SM 3500 Fe
: D#4
Sequoia Analytical - Petalurna The results in this report apply lo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. This analytical repori must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 2 of 6



1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Sequoia Petalums, CA 94954
A l t. l ' {707) 792-1865
. FAX (707) 792-0342
v na y 1ca www _sequoialabs com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Qlive Drive, Snita D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59
Anions by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
5-4 (P203671-01) Water  Sampled: 03/29/02 11:09 Received: 03/29/02 12:41
Nitrate as N ND 200 ug/l i 2030718 03/29/02 03/2%/02 EPA 300.0
Sulfate as S04 4600 1000 " - " " " "
Sequoia Analyfical - Petaluma The results in shis report apply to the samples analyzed ir accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 6
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- 1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

SB(]I.IOI& Petaluma, CA 54954

Analvtical e o s
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Result %REC Limis RPD  Limit  Notes

Batch 2040076 - General Preparation

Blank (2040076-BLKI) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous ron ND 100 uwpA

LCS (2040076-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous Iron 669 100 ugfl 800 84 80-120

Matrix Spike (2040076-MS1) Source: F203671-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous Iron 1840 100 ugl 870 170 192, 75128 QM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2040076-MSD1) Source: F203671-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous Iron 1880 100 ug/l 870 170 197 75-125 2 20 QM-07

Sequoiz Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documeni. This analytical report must be reprodiced in iis entirety.

Page 4 of 6
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1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste D

Sequoia Petaluma, CA 94954
Analvtical FAX gg;; ;zi:(l)ﬁ;
v Ila y lca www.sequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59
Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resuk %REC  Limits RPD Limit Notes

Batch 2030718 - General Preparation

Blank (2030718-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: §3/29/02

Nitrate as N ND 200 ol

Sulfate ez S04 ND 1000 "

LCS (2030713-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Nitrate as N 9920 200 ug/l 10000 99 20-110

Sulfate as S04 1400 1000 " 16000 104 90-110

Matrix Spike (2030718-MS1) Source: P203440-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Nitrate as N 105060 400 up/l 16000 ND 103 80-120

Sulfate as S04 15300 2000 " 10000 4300 110 80-120

Mairix Spike Dup {2030718-MSD1) Source: F203440-06 Prepared: 03/29/02 Analyzed: 03/30/02

Nitrate as N 10600 400 up! 10000 ND 104 80-120 0.9 20
Sulfate as S04 15200 2000 . 10000 4300 109 80-120 0.7 20

Sequoiz Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 5 of 6
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. 1455 McDowell Bivd, North Ste D
Sequom Petaluma, CA 94934
(707) 792-1865

1 FAX (707 792-0342
W Analytical whew sequoialabe com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59
Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
TECOVErY.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

cusiody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page 6 0of 6
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K’FF Davis, CA 95616
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LAB: __ ¥k &

EQUIVA Services LLC Chain Of Custody Record

2
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Client Eﬁ; ffa:.ﬂ,

2[25 for

Project# _ 020324 -p A -.t Date
é)a:k-‘ame/: . LAY

Site_ 44l Focthit) Ald
_ Thiclmess | Volume of
Well Depth ta of Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: 'TOB
Well ID {in) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liguid (f.) (ml) (&) bottom {ft.) or TOC
L3 -
%4 |2o01q |TToC

S-Y
La}ja; e At wilfosy: f\g, imv(g_él.shfet# _ .
€ shwed |dhe e = ¥, 9 1TeR

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555



x L & ( ._‘ {J

EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# p7 6379 -DA-2— © - 15! Y41 FooHadl blud
Sampler: (M A Date: < ‘Q_‘t‘o-z'___
WellLD.: gq. M Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2 6 1q Depth to Water: g, ya
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: ¢ Bailer
Disposable Bailer _ Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Exfraclion Port
~lectric Submersible Other Dedicated Tuobing
Other:
el T i
I .04 1) 0.65
L casyx L = 1% g || 0.16 6" 47
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume - 037 Biber o™ 0,18
Tine Temp "F) | pH Cond. . Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
ez | 62.6 [2.2| 1335 Yoo g elowdy, qreqodoc
iiesf 614 |12 het 7 2e0 o lesc jz'i'abl,
tos | €29 | F2] 1313 2100 Y
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2.y
. . Nodz: Ceachon . o
Sampling Time: 24 e bdee  Sampling Date: ™, {24}or
Sample L.D.: & Y Laboratory: @ Sequoia  Other
Analyzed for: PG RTEX _MTBE TPH-D Other: Myhake Su lafe, Browc Timn
EB LD. (if applicable): @ .  Dupticate LD, (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE. TPH-D Other
1D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 2 .G "y Post-purge: 3.1 "L
ORD. (ifreq'd): Prepwge] — &< mV Post-purge: -3 mV

BLAINE

TECH SERVIGES. 1680 RDGERS AVE. » SAN JOSE, CA 85112.1105 = {408} 5730555 = FAX (a08) KT3-7771 « CONTRAGTOR'S LICENSE 748604
L]




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# @705 |45 -5 2 Date 2 (G ~0p, Client __ &Yt
Site Yy 1 Foor Heee BedD, Ohwtdp
Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of  |Immiscibles Survey
Size | Sheen/ |Immiseible|Immiscible| Removed Depth to water| Depth to wel] {Point: TOB
Well ID {in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (m) (Tt} bottom (ft.} | or TOC
S5-1 Y 7.0% 5% | Yus
-1 Y STEng-E, %.9| 27.3Y |
s-3 | ¥ 105 | Lo
S -y Y € ¥ | 10.19 ~-
¥ ausy W/ oech . T e,

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave,, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS#.6)0210-50- 2

Site: §994 S 74

Sampler: £ [%1 ,vm, 28

Date: 5/”[:’%{9&

Well LD.: - ( Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Dapth: 24.5Y Depth to Water:  §7 #9
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC _~Gumte / [D.O. Meter (ifreq'd): == vaI~. =A@
Purge Method:  Bailer ('/ Waterra Sampling M:-Ed: ailer -~
Disposabie Bailer Peristaltic tspGsable Batle
Middleburg Extraction Pimp Extraction Port
Hlefiric-Submers Other Dedicated Tubing
i’;ﬂe Other
— l" 0.04 ¢ nes -
Al (Gas)X 2 = gﬁ‘? I Gals, ‘, : 0.16 & L7
| Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caloulated Volume || .- 0 Other Fdius™ 010
Time Temp (°F) | yH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
o7 w7 |8z | 463 5% Ze
(o€ 624 9.6 | IR = 30
raf lezd G291 | jeo | 40
. ‘_—_/ﬂ :
Did well dewater?  Yes (No ) Gallons actually evacuated;
p——
Sampling Time: - f / ‘g ’f Sampling Date: _-;//fé,; %)
Sample ID.: ¢ _ ( Laboratory: ~Kiff= Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: @ ﬁ-TEy& [MI'Bﬁ K{P—\P

EB L.D. (if applicable):

T{m

Other: ﬁFﬁQ?ﬁa)s,ﬂ;;@e,j Bowmens Tue

Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

D.O. (ifreqds—FeeFmpel> 5.6 i) J—— Gl mEf,
ORP, (ifreqd): Pepugs) & 2 mv bs v
R.P, (if req'd): /Pre./-pu;gg.. g% m ; J n1

BLAINE 7
TECH SERVICES..
[ o Ses i)

1680 ROGERS AVE. » SAN JOSE. CA 55113, 1105 = (dDB) B70-DSSE » FAX {408} 573-T771 « COWTRACTOR'E LICENSE #7 45684



EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET :

BIS# 60 029-50- 2

Site: Q94 S N

Sampler: &) [%)M.ﬁc"\
7 kS

Date: gfgg/ﬁ £

WellLD.: {~2 Well Diameter: 2 3’(’%\, 6 8
Total Well Depth: =72 2 4, Depth to Water: 4], § T

Depth to Free Product: . Thickmess of Free Product (feet): ,
Referenced to: PVC __~Tade / |D.O. Meter (if req'd): 7Y HAGH
" o

Furge Method: Batler Waterra Satnpling Method:
Disposable Bailer Peristaltie
M]ddlebutg Extrection Pump Extraction Port
Other Dedicated Tubing
Gther:
w i fipli i
‘ P " 0.04 44 065 -
Gl = 24 | E L E
1 Case Volume Specified Volwnes  Calculated Volume - )
Time Temp {°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals, Removed Observations
1257 6%6 |77 | todds | w9mn 1
. A il - da - . T -
(AT |GGeS | Y6 | 2% >Zam 27, clradid.
rd . f F- d . ':.K
(it eq | 18| 1360 | szenm 25 tc

=™

Did well dewater? Yes No,

Gallons actually evacuated: = <

Sampling Time: 1/ 11/,

Sampling Date; §/f@ff7i

Sample ID.: ‘__j

Laboratory: C;Kﬂ:ﬂ; Sequoia  Other

Analyzed for: m (e S (Mm;) frPHyl

Other: b h/afﬂe, \S;/EMM_F

EB L.D. (if applicable): e nm Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPE-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other B

D.O. (if 1eq)_/;ﬂr7=pﬁ'f'g, ) £ . mg@%__\ 11 2 h
Q.R.P. (if 1eq d) ,f Pre-purge;} § G" mv m /’/ 133 mV

4 3
P
! [

.~‘ e i ) ’
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EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# g9 p210-59- 2 Site: 5994 3*7%

Sampler: £} f%wm 1 Date: 57;;59./!; >

WelID: ¢ -2 Well Diareter: 2 3 ¢4/ 6 8

Total Well Depth: 255 L Depth to Water: 2 &)<

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):.

Referenced to: PVC ~Tude / |D.O. Meter (ifreq'd):  ~7val)  HacH

Purge Mathod: Bailer (—/ Waterra Sampling Method: Baili
Disposahle Baiter Peristaltic jlerBatter-,
Middleburg Extraction Pump " Extraction Port

&@ Other Dedicated Tubing
- Other:

o~ N I". 0.04‘ : '::‘ 0.65. “
g, Z Gas)x ¢S - 2. / Gals. I 0.16 e ar
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume l 031 Olfer radjus”* 0.163
Time  |Temp(’F)| pH Cond, Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
e el |23 | $2o {11 4
1207 ek 7 63 | 457 - 20
28 g4 e | 5% &7 2
Did well dewater? ~ Yes (Ng Gallons actually evacuated: =~
Sampiing Time: /79 Jj ~ Sampling Date: Y
T L M
Sample LD -5 _._ Laboratory: x> Sequoia  Other
Auclyzed for. (% Fmiy imp frh Oter Ditiofe , G.IGA Bomsus Tuom,
EBLD. (if apph cable): e Time Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (lfleq/)’"/’f’gr‘— -/ [ mg@—m 7'}7 "h
= > et | —— 7 7
O.R.P. (lf req rl) ‘Pre—ptrge RS mV - Fost-pres: 5] mV
T 1

TECH GERVICES. 16E0 ROGERS AVE. « SAN JOSE, Gh B5112.1105 » (4D8) 573-0555 T FAN(IHE) 573-7771 » CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE 746684
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EQUIVA WELL MONITORING DATA SHEILY

BTS #0020~ 2

e 9994 S 74z

Sanipler: ) [%”WW\

Date: 57;3:@ /.

Well 1.D. .5 - lj

Well Diameter; 2

3 (%) 6 8

Total Well Depth: 7.0, 19 Depth to Water: G, 25
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: BVC _Grade J |D.O. Meter (if reg'd): Y51 HACH
Purge Method:  Beiler (—”/ Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Builer
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
w
A 0.04 a" 5
(Gals) X - Gals. | 2 0.4 & .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Caleulated Volume | .~ 03 Oter redles”* 018
Time Temp (F) | pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
ML? IMM amml M&M / r/a/'{‘ 8,
Uiable e Soam PQ"’
p z
Did well dewater? Yes No . /éallons actually evacuated: /
Sampling Time: / Sampling Date: g/}f;/;,—, 5 , /
Sample L.D.: / . Laboratory: W Sequoia e
AN AN
Analyzed for: ﬁ’b Frix 15””33) (2P Oter rﬁafbs /E;ge PA@«.& T,
EB 1D. (if apphcable) / ime Duplicate 1D, (1f apphcab/
Analyzed for: Tru-G /Bﬁx MIBE TPED Otfher /

; Pogt-purpe:

DO.(froq el o —a &
O.R.P. (if 1eqmge S mV mV

e/

BLAINE
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